

No. 14-404

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID KENTNER, SUSAN A. KENTNER, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SANIBEL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRIAN T. HODGES

*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10940 NE 33rd Place  
Suite 210  
Bellevue, Washington 98004  
Telephone: (425) 576-0484  
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565  
E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER

Pacific Legal Foundation  
8645 N. Military Trail  
Suite 511  
Palm Beach Gardens,  
Florida 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006  
E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . .	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
CORRECTIONS TO SANIBEL'S MISSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
I. RIPARIAN RIGHTS ARE PROTECTED BY DUE PROCESS . . . . .	4
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION RAISES IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL DUE PROCESS LAW . . . . .	7
A. The Lower Court's Conclusion That Property Rights Are Not Fundamental Rights Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Other Circuits Courts of Appeals . . . . .	7
B. The Lower Court's Refusal to Apply the "Substantially Advances" Test Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Other Circuit Courts of Appeals . . . . .	7
C. The City Concedes That If Property Is a Fundamental Right, Then the Eleventh Circuit's Rule Is in Conflict with This Court's Due Process Precedents . . . . .	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Belvedere Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 476 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	1
<i>Borden's Farm Products v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934) . . . . .	10
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Board of Adjustment</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	8
<i>Ferry Pass Inspectors' &amp; Shippers' Ass'n v. White's River Inspectors' &amp; Shippers' Ass'n</i> , 48 So. 643 (Fla. 1909) . . . . .	5
<i>Freed v. Miami Beach Pier Corp.</i> , 112 So. 841 (Fla. 1927) . . . . .	5
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000) . . .	10
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) . . . . .	2, 5-6
<i>Lingle v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	i, 2, 7, 9
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) . . . . .	5
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928) . . . . .	i, 2, 7, 9-10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . .	5
<i>Shore Vill. Prop. Owners' Ass'n, Inc. v. State Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 824 So. 2d 208 (Fla. Ct. App. 2002) . . . . .	5
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 365 (1926) . . . . .	i, 2, 7
<i>Yates v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 497 (1870) . . . . .	2, 6
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Fallon, Richard H., Jr., <i>Some Confusions About Due Process, Judicial Review, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 309 (1993) . . . . .	10
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity”</i> , 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014) . . . . .	10
